

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NIGEL WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN RIVARD,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Benton C. Martin
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Counsel for Petitioner

Federal Community Defender
613 Abbott St., Suite 500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone No. (313) 967-5832
benton_martin@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. This Court's review is necessary to establish the proper standard for analyzing cumulative trial errors and whether the test subsumes a harmless- error analysis.	8
II. This Court's decision in <i>Brown v. Davenport</i> may affect this case.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
A-1 Sixth Circuit Opinion Affirming Denial of 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Motion, <i>Wright v. Burt</i> , No. 20-1058 (6th Cir. Apr. 13, 2021).....	APP 001
A-2 - District Court Opinion Denying Petition, <i>Wright v. Burt</i> , No. 12-cv-14164 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2020).....	APP 011
A-3 - Sixth Circuit Amended Opinion Reversing Grant of 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Motion, <i>Wright v. Burt</i> , No. 15-1725 (6th Cir. Dec. 20, 2016).....	APP 030
A-4 - District Court Opinion Granting Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Wright v. Burt</i> , No. 12-cv-14164 (E.D. Mich. May 28, 2015).....	APP 044
A-5 - Michigan Court of Appeals Decision Affirming Conviction, <i>People v. Wright</i> , No. 288975 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2010).....	APP 067

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bass v. Burt</i> , 850 F. App'x 962 (6th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Brech v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	8, 10
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Evans v. Fischer</i> , 712 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Harmon v. Sharp</i> , 936 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	9
<i>Parle v. Runnels</i> , 505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , No. 20-826, Oral Argument Tr., Oct. 5, 2021.....	10
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	2
